after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted.  This new standard will require the present value of these leases to be
recorded in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as a right of use asset and lease liability.  The Company adopted the standard as of
January 1, 2019, and the resulting increase in assets and liabilities is approximately $2.3 billion.

In March 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2017-07 (ASU 2017-07), Compensation-Retirement Benefits
(Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. ASU 2017-07
requires an entity to present the service cost component of net benefit cost in the same line item as other current employee
compensation costs (including being capitalized, if appropriate, as part of an asset). The other components of net benefit cost are
presented below income from operations. The Company adopted the standard as of January 1, 2018. Other components of net
benefit costs previously recorded in compensation and benefits expense were reclassified to other income. See Note 14 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements. The retrospective impact of the adoption is shown in the table below (in millions):

  Year ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating expenses $ 13,451 $ 54 $ 13,505
Operating income $ 7,296 $ (54) $ 7,242
Other (income) expense, net $ 30 $ (54) $ (24)

  Year ended December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating expenses $ 12,641 $ 40 $ 12,681
Operating income $ 6,637 $ (40) $ 6,597
Other (income) expense, net $ 5 $ (40) $ (35)

In February 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2018-02 (ASU 2018-02), Income Statement - Reporting
Comprehensive Income (Topic 220). The guidance in ASU 2018-02 allows an entity to elect to reclassify the stranded tax effects
related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 from accumulated other comprehensive income into retained earnings. ASU 2018-02
is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company early adopted the
guidance in ASU 2018-02 during the first quarter of 2018, and elected to reclassify $26 million of tax from accumulated other